Agenda Item #:

PALM BEACH COUNTY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: September 11, 2007 [X ] Consent [ ] Regular
[ ] Ordinance | | Public Hearing

Department: Facilities Development & Operations

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF
Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve:

A) Amendment No. 1 to the Interlocal Agreement (R2006-1346) with the West Palm Beach Downtown
Development Authority (DDA);

B) Budget Transfer of $25,025 to Palm Tran from reserves in the Public Building Improvement Fund to increase
the transfer outline to Palm Tran Operations Fund; and

C) Budget Amendment of $25,025 in the Palm Tran Operations Fund recognizing the transfer from the Public
Building Improvement Fund and increasing the salary budget line.

Summary: The vertical expansion of the Judicial Center Parking Garage is expected to be completed in the spring
of 2008; therefore, the interim parking solution of parking jurors at the Palm Beach County Convention Center
needs to be extended. Amendment No. 1 is a six (6) month extension to the Interlocal Agreement with the DDA
to continue transporting jurors back to the Convention Center. The cost to the County is identical to the DDA’s
costs. The County may terminate the agreement with the DDA with thirty days written notice if the entire extension
period is not needed. Palm Tran, which transports jurors from the Convention Center to the Courthouse in the
morning shall continue its route from the Convention Center to the Courthouse through the end of March 2008 at
a cost of $25,025. The budget transfer and amendment are necessary to reflect payment to Palm Tran in lieu of
formal agreement and invoice. The costs of both will be handled by the contingency established in the interim
parking solution account and by the construction project contingency. The County’s use of the Courthouse
Commons parking garage will also be extended via separate approval through the end of March 2008. (FDO
Admin) District 7 (JM)

Background and Justification: The Convention Center has agreed to continue accommodating jurors parking at
the Convention Center without charge. The trolley will continue to operate from 9:00 am to 6:00 pm daily with after
hours pick-ups available upon request. The County is allowed one after hours call/month at no charge. The cost of
the express trips is included in the project contingency.

Attachments:
1. Amendment No. 1
2. Budget Transfer
3. Budget Amendment

Recommended By: M V\%tq MJ d L’r {\’V) ‘b’l

Department Director Date

Approved By: (/A W ‘7\/«/—/ 1 (/ k/ 6Y

County Administrator Date




II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

Capital Expenditures
Operating Costs $121,550
External Revenues
Program Income (County)
In-Kind Match (County)

NET FISCAL IMPACT PSSO —_—
# ADDITIONAL FTE
POSITIONS (Cumulative)
Is Item Included in Current-Budget: Yes No_ X
Budget Account No: Fund Dept___ Unit __Object
Program
B.  Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: In addition to the budget transfer

to the Palm Tran Operations Fund, the operating costs will come from the account established to fund the
interim parking solution.
Operciing Costs: 3504 [t | 8361 {3401 #9055 - FY 2007 Bub
Reyrburseient o Palpy Won: Zou] s | |00 ) G063 B235,035 - ¢ Y 2007 AMEND [ TRNSFR

C. Departmental Fiscal Review:

II1. REVIEW COMMENTS

A.  OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development Comments:

WFI@B{[ G’Z\ \'\ ﬁlf/ tr?ddt /‘D’:a‘\\"e;or,1 and Cont 07/ V/ J>
@/ssbzl ) (T2 4 ﬁj}o]n pnﬁf

L/‘ Eal Sufficien ' This amendment complies with
() /(l},,};Q) our review requirements.

/Assnstant Countéf Attmlnely

G:\agendaitems_sept]1 1\bce item trolley extension.wpd



AMENDMENT No. 1 TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

This Amendment No. 1 is made and entered into , by and
between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (“County”) and
the West Palm Beach Downtown Development Authority (“DDA™), an independent special taxing
district created under the laws of the State of Florida.

WITNESSETH
WHEREAS, on July 11, 2006, the County and the DDA entered into an Interlocal Agreement
(R2006-1346) to provide trolley transportation between the County’s off-site parking facility at the
Convention Center and the Courthouse; and ’
WHEREAS, paragraph 7.01 of the Interlocal Agreement provides that the initial term of the
Interlocal Agreement is for seventeen (17) months, with an option to extend for one (1) - six (6)

month period upon mutual agreement of the parties; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to exercise this option by extending the Interlocal Agreement
for an additional six (6) month period.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and representations
contained herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein and
are a part hereof by this reference.

2. The Interlocal Agreement is hereby extended for an additional six (6)
month period pursuant to the option contained in Paragraph 7.01 of the Interlocal Agreement.

3. All other provisions of the Interlocal Agreement remain unchanged and
remain in full force and effect throughout the extension period.

4. A copy of this extension shall Amendment shall be filed with the Clerk &
Comptroller’s Office in and for Palm Beach County.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Page 1 of 2




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed
on the day and year first above written.

ATTEST:
SHARON R. BOCK, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY
CLERK & COMPTROLLER ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
By: By:
Deputy Clerk Addie L. Greene, Chairperson

APPROVED AS TO FORM APPROVED AS TO TERMS
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY AND CONDITIONS
By: By: A\A}\ Yl\b"\ Wl) LF'

County Attorney Dir., Facilities ‘Develobment & Operations:
ATTEST:

WEST PALM BEACH DOWNTOWN
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

o oy B fhucd

Roy Ass‘éd Chair

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

By WJ/AW
A Attorney

Page 2 of 2




BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ' Page 1 of 1 pages

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

07 - 1390 supce reansren

FUND 3804 - PUBLIC BUILDING IMP FUND

Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget.

EXPENDED/
ORIGINAL CURRENT ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAINING
ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET AS OF 8/16/07 BALANCE
RESERVES
821 9814 9907 Reserve - Future Construction 404,94 9SN3T, RS 0 25025  951(483¢ T
Transfer Out
821 9100 9063 Transfer to Fund 1340 (00, \00 100,(0Q 25,025 0 RHEGY 00,00 as 035
TOTAL : 25,025 25,025
Signatures | Date By Board of County Commissioners
FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS | ] - At Meeting of 09/11/07
INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION . "{3(\1\ N W Ty %\ 'L’)\ bl
Administration/Budget Department Approval : \ 9-'¥-27 Deputy Clerk to the
(22 " Board of County Commissioners

/ y 4



BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA..

Page 1 of 1 pages

-
01 , 3 q I BUDGET AMENDMENT
Fund 1340 Palm Tran Operations
Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget.
EXPENDED/ ,
ORIGINAL CURRENT ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAINING

ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET AS OF 8/16/07 BALANCE
REVENUE
540-5101 8204 Tr Fr Public Building FD 3804 1001100 100,106 25,025 ) \5 s
TOTAL RECEIPTS & BALANCES 13,589,170 '76;,0';7,4'77 25,025 0 W53 50~
EXPENDITURES
540-5110 1201 Salaries & Wages 811,139 %67,139 25,025 0 oY Nt 1] (346 1S3
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND EXPENDITURES 3,859,170 e, 0371 4717 25,025 0 Vo, 05> 1 S0

Signatures Date By Board of County Commissioners

Facilities Development & Operations V At Meeting of 9/11/07

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION {XY‘A'\ Wohn W Ll g\u\ ) '
Administration/Budget Department Approval AptrA 1 G- ¥-07 Deputy Clerk to the
OFMB Department - Posted '/ sy ’ Board of County Commissioners

2g oA




